TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM835335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REVEAL DATA CORPORATION		08/29/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
BRAINSPACE CORPORATION		08/29/2023	Corporation: TEXAS
TECHNICALLY CREATIVE, LLC		08/29/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
VERTICAL DISCOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC		08/29/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
IPRO TECH, LLC		08/29/2023	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA
LOGIK SYSTEMS, INC.		08/29/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acquiom Agency Services LLC, as Collateral Agent			
Street Address: 950 17th Street, Suite 1400				
City:	Denver			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80202			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Number	Word Mark					
97550075	REVEAL					
88586425	REVEAL					
85509812	BRAINSPACE					
90127655	TECHNICALLY CREATIVE					
90560065	LIGL					
90560046	LIGL					
90560005	LIGL					
90559987	LIGL					
88008943	VERTICAL DISCOVERY THE EVOLUTION OF E-DI					
87532351	SHARESAFE					
87688778	INSTANT DISCOVERY					
	97550075 88586425 85509812 90127655 90560065 90560046 90560005 90559987 88008943 87532351					

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008181 FRAME: 0168

900796556

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87534758	CLOUD-BASED LEGAL INTELLIGENCE
Serial Number:	87028224	POWERFUL SIMPLICITY
Serial Number:	86366515	CULLING INTELLIGENCE
Serial Number:	86701681	EDISCOVERY
Serial Number:	86694876	THE END OF EDISCOVERY
Serial Number:	85547872	DISCOVER YOUR DOCUMENTS. ANYWHERE.
Serial Number:	77740634	LOGIKCULL
Serial Number:	87041520	TRIALDIRECTOR UNIVERSITY
Serial Number:	87040647	TRIALDIRECTOR SERVICES
Serial Number:	85029732	IPRO
Serial Number:	87663025	
Serial Number:	87182020	TRIALDIRECTOR 360
Serial Number:	86583960	IPRO-Q
Serial Number:	75068042	INDATA
Serial Number:	75976680	TRIALDIRECTOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raquel Haleem
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	08/29/2023

Total Attachments: 10

source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page1.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page2.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page3.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page4.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page5.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page6.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page7.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page8.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page9.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page9.tif source=revised-Reveal - Trademark Security Agreement (Aug-29-23)#page10.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 29, 2023 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), made by REVEAL DATA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, BRAINSPACE CORPORATION, a Texas corporation, TECHNICALLY CREATIVE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, VERTICAL DISCOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, IPRO TECH, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company and LOGIK SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "<u>Grantor</u>", and collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LL, as Collateral Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of 29, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among E-DISCOVERY ACQUIRECO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), E-DISCOVERY INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Holdings</u>"), each Lender party thereto from time to time, ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LL, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the other parties thereto from time to time.

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to the Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Borrower, Holdings, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to which each Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and to induce the Lenders to extend and/or maintain credit under the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein and not defined have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in, all of each Grantor's right, title or interest in or to any and all of the Owned Trademarks included in the Collateral (the "Trademark Collateral"), including those listed on Schedule I hereto, and all proceeds of, and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of or unfair competition with respect to, any of the Trademark Collateral and all goodwill associated with such Trademark Collateral, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by each Grantor or in which each Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the

Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Collateral Agent and each Grantor hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by telecopier, .pdf or other electronic imaging means of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement shall become effective as to each Grantor when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of each Grantor shall have been delivered to the Collateral Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Collateral Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon each Grantor and its permitted successors and permitted assigns. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Trademark Security Agreement or in any amendment or other modification hereof (including waivers and consents) shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable Laws, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 5. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to each Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 8. The Collateral Agent. The Collateral Agent is entering into this Trademark Security Agreement not in its individual capacity but solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement. All rights, protections, indemnities and benefits granted to the Collateral Agent in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Documents are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth in this Trademark Security Agreement, and each reference in such Sections of the Credit Agreement to the "Agreement", "herein", "hereto", "hereby", "hereunder" and like terms shall be deemed to refer to this Trademark Security Agreement. The permissive authorizations, entitlements, powers and rights granted to the Collateral Agent herein

shall not be construed as duties. Any exercise of discretion on behalf of the Collateral Agent shall be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

REVEAL DATA CORPORATION.

a Delaware corporation,

as Grantor

By: Name:

Title:

Wendell Jisa

Chief Executive Officer

BRAINSPACE CORPORATION,

a Texas corporation,

as Grantor

By: Name:

Title:

Wendell Jisa Chief Executive Officer

TECHNICALLY CREATIVE, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

as Grantor

By: Name: Wendell Jisa

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

VERTICAL DISCOVERY HOLDINGS, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

as Grantor

By: Name:

Wendell Jisa

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

IPRO TECH, LLC,

an Arizona limited liability company,

as Grantor

By: Name:

Wendell Jisa

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

LOGIK SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Name:

Wendell Jisa

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: Shon McCraw-Davis
Name: Shon McCraw-Davis

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:

Applications –

No.	MARK	Jurisdicti on	Serial No. / Registration No.	Filing Date / Registration Date	Current Owner of Record	Status
1.	REVEA	United States	97/550,075 N/A	8/16/2022 N/A	Reveal Data Corporation	Application pending

Registrations –

No.	MARK	Jurisdicti on	Serial No. / Registration No.	Filing Date / Registration Date	Current Owner of Record	Status
2.	REVEAL	United States	88/586,425 6,041,280	8/21/2019 4/28 2020	Reveal Data Corporation	Registered
3.	BRAINSPACE	United States	85/509,812 4,311,561	1/05/2012 4/02/2013	Brainspace Corporation	Registered
4.	Technically Crea	United States	90/127,655 6,496,862	8/20/2020 9/28/2021	Technically Creative, LLC	Registered
5.	LIGL	United States	90/560,065 6,708,632	03/04/2021 04/19/2022	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	Registered
6.	LIGL	United States	90/560,046 6,708,630	03/04/2021 04/19/2022	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	Registered
7.	LG	United States	90/560,005 6,708,629	03/04/2021 04/19/2022	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	Registered

8.		United States	90/559,987 6,708,628	03/04/2021 04/19/2022	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	Registered
9.	VERTICAL DISCOVERY	United States	88/008,943 5,970,195	06/21/2018 01/28/2020	Vertical Discovery Holdings, LLC	Registered
10.	ShareSafe	United States	87/532,351 6331292	07/18/2017 04/27/2021	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
11.	INSTANT DISCOVERY	United States	87/688,778 5562669	11/17/2017 09/11/2018	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
12.	Cloud-based Legal Intelligence	United States	87/534,758 5371973	07/19/2017 01/02/2018	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
13.	Powerful Simplicity	United States	87/028,224 5178172	05/06/2016 04/04/2017	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
14.	Culling Intelligence	United States	86/366,515 4730752	08/14/2014 05/05/2015	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
15.	EDISSOVER	United States	86/701,681 5302017	07/22/2015 10/03/2017	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
16.	The end of eDiscovery	United States	86/694,876 5219101	07/16/2015 06/06/2017	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
	•	•				

8

				ı		1
17.	DISCOVER YOUR DOCUMENTS ANYWHERE.	United States	85/547,872 4339701	02/21/2012 05/21/2013	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
18.	LOGIKCULL	United States	77/740,634 4077458	05/19/2009 12/27/2011	Logik Systems, Inc.	Registered
19.	TRIALDIRECTOR UNIVERSITY	United States	87/041520 5109422	5/18/2016 12/27/2016	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
20.	TRIALDIRECTOR SERVICES	United States	87040647 5109340	5/17/2016 12/27/2016	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
21.	IPRO	United States	85029732 4449642	4/05/2010 12/17/2013	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
22.	Design Only (Add)	United States	87663025 5640538	10/27/2017 1/1/2019	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
23.	TRIALDIRECTOR 360	United States	87182020 5656256	9/23/2016 1/15/2019	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
24.	IPRO-Q	United States	86583960 4961423	10/27/2017 1/1/2019	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered

25.	INDATA	United States	75068042 2148559	2/9/1996 4/7/1998	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered
26.	TRIALDIRECTOR	United States	75976680 2136329	4/17/1995 2/10/1998	IPRO TECH, LLC	Registered

RECORDED: 08/29/2023